08 USC 1325 DEFENDANTS CHARGED*

DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT

ocCT
FY25

NOV
FY25

DEC
FY25

JAN
FY25

FEB MAR
FY25 FY25

APR
FY25

MAY
FY25

JUN
FY25

JUL
FY25

AUG
FY25

SEP
FY25

FY25
Total

ALABAMA MIDDLE
ALABAMA NORTHERN
ALABAMA SOUTHERN
ALASKA

ARIZONA

ARKANSAS EASTERN
ARKANSAS WESTERN
CALIFORNIA CENTRAL
CALIFORNIA EASTERN
CALIFORNIA NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA SOUTHERN
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FLORIDA MIDDLE
FLORIDA NORTHERN
FLORIDA SOUTHERN
GEORGIA MIDDLE
GEORGIA NORTHERN
GEORGIA SOUTHERN
GUAM

HAWAII

IDAHO

ILLINOIS CENTRAL
ILLINOIS NORTHERN
ILLINOIS SOUTHERN
INDIANA NORTHERN
INDIANA SOUTHERN
IOWA NORTHERN
IOWA SOUTHERN

0
0
0
0
837

o O O O O

I
S

O O OO 00000000 O0OO0OO0oOOoOOoOo o o

0
0
0
0
737

o O O O o

[<)]
=

O WO OO OO0 O0OO0ODO0OO0OOuOOoODOoOOoOoOo o o

0
0
0
0
791

o O O O o

w1
u

O O OO 00000000 O0OOoODOoOOoOOouoOoo o

0
0
0
0
802

O O O O o

Y]
N

O O OO 00000000 OoOkr OO oo o o

0
0
0
0
684

o O O O o

181

O OO0 00000000 O0OFr Or OO oo

Page 1 of 3

0
0
0
0
766

o O O O

224

O O OO O0OO0OFr OO0OO0OO0OO0OONOOOOO OO

0
1
0
0
297

O O N O O

263

O OO OO0 0000000 OoOkr Oo oo oo

0
0
0
0
230

O O w o o

301

O OO O 00000000 O0Okr Oo oo oo

0
0
0
0
329

O O U O o

367

O 0O 0O 0O O0DO0OD0O0D0O0OD0OO0OO0ObOoODOoOkr oo oo

0
0
0
0
263
0
0
20
0
0
237

O O O O OO O0OO0OO0OO0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0oOOoOOoOOoOOo o

0
0
0
0
93
0
0
15
0

161

O OO O OO 000000 O0OO0OO0oOOoOOoOOoOOo o

0
0
0
0
224

23
0

228

O O OO 00000000 O0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOo o o

N
N
HOO
D

O WO OODOkFrRr OOOOOoODOoOoOOoONOOOOo



DISTRICT

ocT
FY25

NOV
FY25

DEC
FY25

JAN
FY25

FEB MAR
FY25 FY25

APR
FY25

MAY
FY25

JUN
FY25

JUL
FY25

AUG
FY25

SEP
FY25

FY25
Total

KANSAS

KENTUCKY EASTERN
KENTUCKY WESTERN
LOUISIANA EASTERN
LOUISIANA MIDDLE
LOUISIANA WESTERN
MAINE

MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN EASTERN
MICHIGAN WESTERN
MINNESOTA

MISSISSIPPI NORTHERN
MISSISSIPPI SOUTHERN
MISSOURI EASTERN
MISSOURI WESTERN
MONTANA

NEBRASKA

NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE

NEW JERSEY

NEW MEXICO

NEW YORK EASTERN

NEW YORK NORTHERN
NEW YORK SOUTHERN
NEW YORK WESTERN
NORTH CAROLINA EASTERN
NORTH CAROLINA MIDDLE
NORTH CAROLINA WESTERN
NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
OHIO NORTHERN

OHIO SOUTHERN
OKLAHOMA EASTERN

o

O O OO0 OO0 0000000000000 0ODO0ODO0O0OO0ODO0OO0OObOoOOoOOoOOoOoo

o

O OO 0O 00000000 FRRFOO0DO0ODO0ODO0DO0ODO0DO0ODO0ODO0OO0ODO0OOO0OObOoOOoOOoOLER oo

=

O O O O 000000000000 O0OD0D0ODO0DO0ODO0OO0OO0ODOOLOObOOOoOOoOOoOOo

o

O OO O 0000000000000 O0ODL0DLOLODLODOLObODOOOEKL OO o oo

o

O OO OO 000000000000 FR O0O0OO0OO0ODO0OO0DO0ODO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOoao

Page 2 of 3

o

O O 0O 0000000 FRPR OO0OONOODOPRFR, OO0 O0OO0ODOOODOoOOoOOoOOoOOoaOo

o

O OO O 000000000 O0D0DO0DO0OWEREr OOO0OOODODOOoOOoOOoOOoOOoOoo

o

O O OO WOOOOOODOOLOouOoOo o oo o

543

O OO Fr OO OO O OoOOo o

o

O 0O 0O 0O O0O0OO0OO0OO0OkFr OO0 O O0OOOoOOoOOoOoo

276

O OO O0OO0OkFr OO0 O oNOo

=

O O O O O 0O 00000 O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOoOOoOOoOo

146

m O O OO O0OO0OOOoOUkr OO

o

O O O O 0O 000000 O0OO0OO0OO0oOOoOOoOOoOOoOo

179

O OO OO OO0 OoOOoO Lk o

o

O O O OO 0O 0000000 O0ODO0oOOoOOoO oo o

269

O O OO OO OO0 oo o o

‘}_\

P ONORFRPRONOOOROOOOR OO, OON

[N
S

P OORFrPr OFr OO0 O0o0OFr O



ocT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP FY25
DISTRICT FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY25 Total
OKLAHOMA NORTHERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OKLAHOMA WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OREGON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PENNSYLVANIA WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PUERTO RICO 3 3 1 3 3 7 8 1 2 5 3 3 42
RHODE ISLAND 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
SOUTH CAROLINA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
SOUTH DAKOTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TENNESSEE EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TENNESSEE MIDDLE 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
TENNESSEE WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TEXAS EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TEXAS NORTHERN 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 4
TEXAS SOUTHERN 2 3 4 6 5 2 5 2 10 5 6 3 53
TEXAS WESTERN 0 2 4 1 2 7 1 2 2 4 1 3 29
UTAH 0 0 0 2 2 2 9 2 1 0 0 1 19
VERMONT 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
VIRGIN ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 10 2 3 1 0 25
VIRGINIA EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VIRGINIA WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WASHINGTON EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
WASHINGTON WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 2 1 4 2 14
WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WEST VIRGINIA SOUTHERN 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
WISCONSIN EASTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WISCONSIN WESTERN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WYOMING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GRAND TOTALS 887 813 856 910 884 1,017 605 1,103 1,006 687 466 756 9,990

*Caseload data extracted from the United States Attorneys' Case Management System. This chart includes data on any and all criminal defendants where 8 U.S.C. 1325 (Entry

of Alien at Improper Time or Place, Misrepresentation and Concealment of Facts) was brought as any charge against a defendant in District Court, broken out by nationality. All

statutes for the Prosecuting Immigration Crimes Report were run separately, therefore if a defendant was charged with multiple statutes they will be counted once in each charge group.

Page 3 of 3



	1325 DC Total

