08 USC 1325 DEFENDANTS CHARGED* DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT	OCT FY25	NOV FY25	DEC FY25	JAN FY25	FEB FY25	MAR FY25	APR FY25	MAY FY25	JUN FY25	JUL FY25	AUG FY25	SEP FY25	FY25 Total
ALABAMA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALABAMA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
ALABAMA SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALASKA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ARIZONA	837	737	791	802	684	766	297	230	329	263	93	224	6,053
ARKANSAS EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ARKANSAS WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CALIFORNIA CENTRAL	0	0	0	0	0	1	7	3	9	20	15	23	78
CALIFORNIA EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CALIFORNIA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CALIFORNIA SOUTHERN	44	61	55	92	181	224	263	301	367	237	161	228	2,214
COLORADO	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CONNECTICUT	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
DELAWARE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
FLORIDA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	2
FLORIDA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
FLORIDA SOUTHERN	0	0	0	1	1	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	6
GEORGIA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GEORGIA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GEORGIA SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GUAM	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
HAWAII	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IDAHO	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ILLINOIS CENTRAL	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
ILLINOIS NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ILLINOIS SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
INDIANA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
INDIANA SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IOWA NORTHERN	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3
IOWA SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

DISTRICT	OCT FY25	NOV FY25	DEC FY25	JAN FY25	FEB FY25	MAR FY25	APR FY25	MAY FY25	JUN FY25	JUL FY25	AUG FY25	SEP FY25	FY25 Total
KANSAS	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
KENTUCKY EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
KENTUCKY WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
LOUISIANA EASTERN	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
LOUISIANA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
LOUISIANA WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MAINE	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
MARYLAND	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MASSACHUSETTS	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MICHIGAN EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MICHIGAN WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MINNESOTA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
MISSISSIPPI NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MISSISSIPPI SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MISSOURI EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
MISSOURI WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
MONTANA	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	3	0	0	0	0	6
NEBRASKA	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
NEVADA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NEW HAMPSHIRE	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
NEW JERSEY	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NEW MEXICO	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	543	276	146	179	269	1,414
NEW YORK EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NEW YORK NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2	0	1	0	4
NEW YORK SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
NEW YORK WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NORTH CAROLINA EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NORTH CAROLINA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NORTH CAROLINA WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
NORTH DAKOTA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
OHIO NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OHIO SOUTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OKLAHOMA EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1

DISTRICT	OCT FY25	NOV FY25	DEC FY25	JAN FY25	FEB FY25	MAR FY25	APR FY25	MAY FY25	JUN FY25	JUL FY25	AUG FY25	SEP FY25	FY25 Total
OKLAHOMA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OKLAHOMA WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OREGON	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
PENNSYLVANIA WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
PUERTO RICO	3	3	1	3	3	7	8	1	2	5	3	3	42
RHODE ISLAND	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
SOUTH CAROLINA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
SOUTH DAKOTA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TENNESSEE EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TENNESSEE MIDDLE	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
TENNESSEE WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TEXAS EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TEXAS NORTHERN	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	4
TEXAS SOUTHERN	2	3	4	6	5	2	5	2	10	5	6	3	53
TEXAS WESTERN	0	2	4	1	2	7	1	2	2	4	1	3	29
UTAH	0	0	0	2	2	2	9	2	1	0	0	1	19
VERMONT	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
VIRGIN ISLANDS	0	0	0	0	4	0	5	10	2	3	1	0	25
VIRGINIA EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
VIRGINIA WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
WASHINGTON EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
WASHINGTON WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	4	2	1	4	2	14
WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
WEST VIRGINIA SOUTHERN	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
WISCONSIN EASTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
WISCONSIN WESTERN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
WYOMING	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GRAND TOTALS	887	813	856	910	884	1,017	605	1,103	1,006	687	466	756	9,990

^{*}Caseload data extracted from the United States Attorneys' Case Management System. This chart includes data on any and all criminal defendants where 8 U.S.C. 1325 (Entry of Alien at Improper Time or Place, Misrepresentation and Concealment of Facts) was brought as any charge against a defendant in District Court, broken out by nationality. All statutes for the Prosecuting Immigration Crimes Report were run separately, therefore if a defendant was charged with multiple statutes they will be counted once in each charge group.